Internal Services
0
111 NW 1st Street
Suite 2420
Miami FL 33128-1909



# MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)

Contract No: MCC 7360 Plan - CICC 7360-0/08

**RPQ No:** 1190055

## **INVITATION TO BID**

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Electronic Bidding, attention to https://constructionbids.miamidade.gov at no later than 6/1/2023 at 02:00 PM. If you have any questions, contact Aundria Blatch at 786-835-3385.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan.

### **RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN**

Bid Due Date:	6/1/2023	Time Due: 02:00 PM	Submitted Via:	Electronic Bidding	SBE-Con. Level:	V/A					
Estimated Value:	\$795,054 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances)										
Project Name:	Kristi House Su	Kristi House Surface Parking Lot Shoreline Stabilization									
Project Location:	1265 NW 12th	265 NW 12th Avenue, Miami, FL 33136									
License Requirements:	Primary:	rimary: Sea Walls / Small Docks; General Engineering; General Building Contractor									
Scope of Work:	The work consist of a new shore parking lot at the upland disposate bulkhead, 435 proper. The work will see Contractor shate to the active part of	ists of furnishing all materi line stabilization system a he Kristi House. The sco al of excavated material to linear feet of rock revetment	along the shoreline pe of work include of facilitate installation, and landscaping of all on monitoring adjation overhead clearar include engaging aging to perform the Contractor shall perform the uplands a which include, but a getation. The Contractor shall permits assort or shall carefully inclusive of 2017 in Access and Trace and these forms for ective bidder shall be stalling sheeting pillum of five (5) year in by references for the stalling sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall be stalling sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall be stalling sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall be stalling sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall be stalling sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall be stalling sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for shall sheeting pillum of five (5) year inclusive for sheeting pillum of five (5) ye	d equipment necessale of Wagner Creek act of Wagner Creek and price shall industrial work-related and executed in compare not limited to, erostractor must be familially specific, and/or genconditions throughout ost-construction etrorail; the Contractor ciated with performing review requirements of Adjacent Construction and executed with performing review requirements of Adjacent Construction etrorail; the Contractor ciated with performing review requirements of Adjacent Construction are process and approving responsible for measure in areas with limited as of experience, under five (5) projects with	ry for the construction and grubbing, set of steel sheet she	sting and t pile I and ebris. The iated their tions their tions as a cable of the ction, as a contained at ing ance. In the cable of the ction, as a contained at ing ance. In the ction at increasing ance are at increasing ance at increasing ance at increasing ance at increasing and at increasing at increas					

environments. At least one of these projects must include installation of sheet pile in areas with limited access and limited overhead clearance.

This project falls under the jurisdiction of City of Miami Building Department. The project dry-run submittal has been approved by City of Miami Building Department. The process number with City of Miami is BD20-023369-001. This project also has an active DERM permit. The DERM permit with Miami-Dade County is CLI-2020-0148. The bidder shall include the use of a Miami-Dade County approved inspections provider to perform the required inspections for the duration of the project (price to be included in the Bid). All required environmental permits for the Project have been obtained: Miami-Dade County Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) Class I Permit, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Statewide Environmental Resources Permit (SWERP), and US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Nationwide Permit (NWP-13).

At the close of the project, the contractor shall submit all close-out documentation, specifications and warranty,

etc.

The estimated construction cost is \$795,053.74. This estimate includes \$22,715.82 estimated permit fees. The Bid shall consist of the Base Bid amount (Lump Sum) inclusive of all permit fees and Inspector Cost, and, excluding Contingency. NOTE: There are no Dedicated Allowances on this Project. A 10% Contingency will be added to the Base Bid at Project Award.

Project. A 10% Contingency will be added to the Base Bid at Project Award.												
Document Pickup:	Contact:	kristina.hagberg@miamidade.g			OV	Phone No: 305-302-1972 Date: 4/1				4/13/2023		
	Location:	See Exam	Examination of Bid Documents below									
Pre-Bid Meeting::	N	landato	ory: YE	S		Date: 5/2/2023 Time: 10:				:00 AM		
	n: 126	5 NW 1	12th Av	enue, I	Miami	, FL 33136						
Site Meeting:		N	Mandatory: YES Date: 5/2/2023 Time: 10				:00 AM					
	Location	n: 126	5 NW 1	12th Av	enue, I	Miami	, FL 33136	j				
Bid shall be submitted to	https://co	https://constructionbids.miamidade.gov										
	Address:	https://co	https://constructionbids.miamidade.gov									
	Email:							FA	λX # :			
Type of Contract:	Trade	de Method of Award: Lowest Responsible			onsible Bidd	ler						
Method of Payment:	Schedu	led Monthly	/ Paym	ents		Insurance Required: YES						
Additional Insurance Red	quired:	YES			lf	f Yes -	Minimum	Cove	erage:	\$0.00		
Performance & Payment	Bond Requ	uired: YE	S				Bid Bond	l Req	uired:	YES		
	avy nstruction	Davis I	Bacon:	YES	Ma		ance NO ges:		AIPP:	NO	Amount:	
SBE-Con. Requirements	: NO	Percent	age: 0	.00%		SBE	Certificate	e of A	Assura	nce Fo	rm Required	: NO
DBE Participation:	NO	Percent	ercentage: 0.00%			DBE Subcontractor Forms Require					ms Required	: NO
CWP Requirements:	NO	Percent										
SBE-S Requirements NO		Percent										
SBE-G Requirements	NO	Percent										
Liquidated Damages:	YES	\$\$ Per										
Trade Set-a-side:			Yes, Tr									
For RPQ's less than \$10	,000, if no l	D rate is s	pecified	d, the C	ounty	reserv	es the righ	nt to a	ssess	actual	damages in	lieu of LDs

Design Drawing Included:	YES	Shop Drawing Inc	cluded: NO	Specifica	tions Included:	YES
Anticipated Start Date:	7/27/2023		Calendar I	Days for Project Comple	etion:	120
Comments:	under the ( provided u County De payment n deduct the amount as UAP for us	o Section 2-8.10 of the County's User Access Prinder this contract are supportments or by any other and to the Contractor user two percent (2%) UAP full compensation for are by the County to help or request reduction	ogram (UAP) in the ubject to the 2% User governmental, under this contracted provided in the any and all deliveral defray the cost of its or to the upper section.	e amount of two percer JAP. This fee applies to quasi-governmental or t (including the paymer ordinance and the Conples under the contract. ts procurement progran	nt (2%). All constant (2%). All contract under the not-for-profit ent of retainage) attractor will according the County shape of the county shape	struction services sage whether by ntity. From every , the County will ept such reduced hall retain the 2%
	Provided, allowance	however, UAP shall no accounts, of le	t be applicable for ess than five			contingency and (\$500,000.00).
	Stabilization Environme does not in do - -	Local	en's Center, Agree Pursuant to FS 2 at is prohibited by apply usiness Local	ment No. 22SRP44) thi 255.0991, any applicab subsection (2) of FS 25 to Enterprise workforce	rough the Florid le local ordinar 5.0991. Theref this (SBE)	da Department of nce or regulation
	The - FDEP shoof the Imm violation sl the succes private - FDEP su afforded by of subcont could be of at Insurance	following all consider the employm igration and Nationality A nall be cause for unilated sful bidder. The Granted organizations issu upports diversity in its p the State of Florida Res racts should reflect the fifered subcontracting op	act. If Grantee/sub- ral cancellation of e shall be respons- ied as a rocurement progrilient Florida Progrull diversity of the portunities may be (850)	contractor knowingly em the Grant Agreement a sible for including this p result of am and requests that am Grant embrace dive citizens of the State. A e obtained by contacting	this as a violation of aploys unauthor and the MCC Corovision in all s the Grant all subcontract ersity enthusiast list of minority- g the Office of S	contract awarded subcontracts with Agreement. ing opportunities cically. The award owned firms that Supplier Diversity 487-0915.
	obtained fi Bidder mu kristina.hag Bidder Bid Docum Conditions All bidders	on omitting a bid, the bidder rom Internal Services D ist email a completed, gberg@miamidade.gov a after receip nents consist of the RF , SBD Project Workshee s shall become thorough do so will in no way reli	pepartment/Facilition notarized Confiderand copy clerkboom of the confiderand copy clerkboom of the confiderance of the confid	es & Infrastructure Manantiality Affidavit (provi- @miamidade.gov. ISD/ satisfactory om CIIS, Attachment 5 ents, as well as approve of the terms of this RP	nagement Division of the Biodiff of	sion (ISD/FIMD). I Documents) to il Plans/Specs to Affidavit. forms, Contract cal specifications. Pre-Bid meeting.

_									
	Miami, FL	. 33136 (The facilities. B	e parking lot e	NG AND SIT entrance at Ke divided into	risti House). groups at the	Bidders mi	LED. Mee	CDC and C	Visit: W 12th Avenue, ounty guidelines Bidders arriving or visit.
	be email clerkbcc@	sts for informed to krist miamidade Responses	ina.hagberg@ e.gov. The dea s cannot be g	miamidade. adline to rece	gov with a eive RFIs fron or RFIs subm	copy to bidders is litted past	e, Adminis aundria.bl s no later t the establ	atch@miar han 2 PM c	(RFIs): er 3-27 and shall nidade.gov and on Tuesday, May lline. Procedural Bid Meeting.
		C Bid Subm SUBMITTAL		Opening prod conduct	cedures have Construction				Submittal: V ELECTRONIC using Zoom.
	select this that has r	RPQ No. fr not previous der must co	om the drop on The created a magnification of the community of the communi	lown list, and niamidade.go	I will then hav by portal acco s into a single	e the ability ount will be PDF file,	y to upload prompted	I a Bid elect to do so pi ∕IB file size	Bidder will then tronically. Bidder rior to submitting limit, for upload. submittal/upload.
	The responsible or caused County, of be submited	onsibility fo ility of the B I by any other r any work p tted via ha s to "Sealed	r submitting a idder. The Co er occurrence performed in o rdcopy, emai	a Bid on or ounty will in n . All expense connection th I, or fax, ur	before the solon way be resess involved with the rewith, shall aless otherwise.	stated time ponsible fo th the prep I be borne se directe	e and date or delays contact on a contact on a contact on a contact of the Bid of the contact of	e is solely aused by tended in a submissing der. No particitation	necessary steps. and strictly the echnical difficulty on of Bids to the rt of any Bid can documents. All s shall mean an bid."
	cashier's 4. 5. 6. Schedu BID 7. Expe In accorda assessing requireme 2) project	check FAILU alle of Values MAY rience/project ance with Rag y whether the ent. Referent address; 3)	ne form of a b JRE TO INCL Fair Const s (SOV) using RENDER ct list in a esolution R-1 ne Bidder cor ces must includer	id bond (using UDE A BID Control of the following of Bidder's	Format 2020 F Format 2020 F IE BII with requirexperience of this solicitation wing informates key personn	rovided in the SHALL REWage StrailURE TODER ed Experithe Bidder on's minim ion: 1) a deel assigne	the bid door the bid	DE A SOV II  NON- tailed in sonnel will I ence or co of scope of roject; and,	documents: 5-A Affidavit ertified check or N-RESPONSIVE Affidavit Plan N ELECTRONIC RESPONSIBLE Scope above. be considered in ompleted project work performed; 4) client contact and completion
	Forms	for	#1-4	are	provided	in	the	Bid	Documents.
									rent lowest three final compliance

review.									
Bid									Opening:
	pening associated	d with th	is solicitatio	n will be	conduc	ted via	Zoom immedia	tely after th	
Deadline.	To join the meeti	ng, plea	se use the	Zoom lin	k belov	w. Mem	bers of the pub	olic are not	required to
	r name to join the r								
	" Members of the	public w	ill be grante	d view-o	nly acc	ess to	the meeting, bu		
speaking								(	capabilities.
FIMD	Administration	is	inviting	you	to	а	scheduled	Zoom	meeting.
Join				Zoom					Meeting
	amidade.zoom.us/	i/86831	574295						
Meeting	•	D:		868			3157		4295
One				tap					mobile
+1786635	51003,,868315742	95#				US			(Miami)
Dial		b	٧			you	r		location
+1	786	•	635		100	•	US		(Miami)
Meeting		ID:		868			3157		4295
Find your	local number: http	s://miar	nidade.zoon	n.us/u/kb	J9zdW	xb			

#### DISCLOSURE:

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs of defense, which the County or its officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to or resulting from the performance of this Agreement by the Contractor or its employees, agents, servants, partners principals or subcontractors. Contractor shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the County, where applicable, including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney's fees which may issue thereon. Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Agreement or otherwise provided by the Contractor shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the County or its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities as herein provided.

The Contractor shall furnish to Internal Services, 111 NW 1st Street, Suite 2420, Miami FL 33128-1909, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- A. Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Contractor as required by Florida Statute 440.

  a. If applicable should include coverage required under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act (USL&H) and/or Jones Act for any activities on or about navigable water.
- **B.** Commercial General Liability in an amount not less than \$300,000 per occurrence, and \$600,000 in the aggregate. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- **C.** Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$300,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

<sup>\*</sup>Under no circumstances are Contractors permitted on the Aviation Department, Aircraft Operating Airside (A.O.A) at Miami International Airport without increasing automobile coverage to \$5 million. Only vehicles owned or leased by a company will be authorized. \$1 million limit applies at all other airports.

7360 RPQs are NOT SBE-Con 100% Set-aside solicitation, however the RPQ may be assigned a SBE-Con Trade set-aside and goal. The SBE-Con Trade-aside and goal if applicable will be will be stipulated on the RPQ and the Invitation to Bid or in the Project's Solicitation Documents.

- All Prime Contractors submitting a bid for RPQ/Project with a Small Business Measures (s) MUST submit the Small Business
  Development "CERTIFICATE OF ASSURANCE" form properly completed, signed and notarized with their bid document at
  the time of Bid Submittal. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE REQUIRED CERTIFICATE OF ASSURANCE FORM AT THE TIME
  OF BID SUBMISSION SHALL RENDER THE BID NON COMPLIANT TO THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENT AND SECTION
  10.33.02 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.
- 7360 RPQs Federally Funded may be subject to the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program. The DBE goal will be stipulated on the RPQ and the Invitation to Bid or in the Project's Solicitation Documents.
- 7040 and 7360 RPQs with an estimated project value in excess of \$700,000.00 may be assigned a Small Business Enterprise Goods (SBE-G) or Small Business Services (SBE-S) program goal. The SBE-G or SBE-S goal if applicable will be stipulated on the RPQ and the Invitation to Bid or in the Project's Solicitation Documents.
- All RPQs with an estimated project value \$100,000 or above are subject to Responsible Wage Rates. The wage rate will be stipulated on the RPQ and the Invitation to Bid or in the Project's Solicitation Documents.
- All Projects, where price (Proposals/Bids) received are in excess of \$200,000 will require the submission of the Payment and Performance Bond as required by State of Florida Statute.

### **VERIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY (E-VERIFY):**

By entering the Contract, the Awarded Bidder becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statute, titled "Verification of Employment Eligibility." This includes but is not limited to utilization of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees by the Awarded Bidder effective, January 1, 2021, and requiring all Subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the Subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply may lead to termination of this Awarded Bidder, or if a Subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date of termination. If this Contract is terminated for a violation of the statute by the Awarded Bidder, the Awarded Bidder may not be awarded a public contract for a period of one year after the date of termination, and the Awarded Bidder may be liable for any additional costs incurred by the County resulting from the termination of the Contract. Public and private employers must enroll in the E-Verify System (<a href="https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify">https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify</a>) and retain the I-9 Forms for inspection.